In April 2021, the IFRS Interpretations Committee published accounting guidance for configuration and customisation expenditure
relating to cloud computing arrangements, including Software as a Service (‘SaaS’). The guidance recognises differences in
accounting treatment for SaaS expenditure between functionality that is broadly available to the software supplier’s general
customer base and functionality that is restricted to a specific user. The Committee has clarified the position that expenditure can
only be capitalised to the extent a SaaS customer has the power to obtain the future economic benefits by restricting others access
to those benefits, otherwise expenditure in relation to developing SaaS for use should be expensed.

Following the interpretation being published, the Group has reviewed and revised its accounting policy in relation to intangible assets
which includes accounting for computer software. This has resulted in reclassifying relevant expenditure that was previously
capitalised as an intangible asset and expensing this to the income statement as administrative expenses.

The impact of this change is outlined below:

2020
(previously

reported)
£m Restatement

2020
restated

Consolidated income statement impact
Administrative expenses (28.7) (11.7) (40.4)
Profit before tax 110.8 (11.7) 99.1
Tax charge (18.0) 1.7 (16.3)
Profit for the period attributable to the owners of the Company 92.8 (10.0) 82.8

Basic Earnings per share 14.3p -1.5p 12.8p
Diluted Earnings per share 14.2p -1.5p 12.7p

Consolidated statement of financial position impact
Expense SaaS configuration and customisation costs – (22.0) (22.0)
Reversal of amortisation on SaaS configuration and customisation costs – 0.3 0.3
Intangible assets 22.5 (21.7) 0.8
Deferred tax assets 7.8 1.1 8.9
Total non-current assets 1,926.5 (20.6) 1,905.9
Deferred tax liabilities 36.7 (0.6) 36.1
Total non-current liabilities 1,433.5 (0.6) 1,432.9
Net assets 1,463.0 (20.0) 1,443.0
Retained earnings 809.1 (20.0) 789.1
Total equity 1,463.0 (20.0) 1,443.0

G R AIN G ER PLC   ANNUAL REP O RT AND ACCOUNT S 2021156

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PARENT COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
A S AT 30 SEPTEMBER

Notes
2021

£m
2020

£m

Fixed assets
Investments 2 1,226.8 1,178.1
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3 735.5 587.8
Cash at bank and in hand 240.7 181.4

976.2 769.2
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 4 (48.7) (8.8)
Net current assets 927.5 760.4
Total assets less current liabilities 2,154.3 1,938.5
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 5 (832.7) (831.6)
NET ASSETS 1,321.6 1,106.9
Capital and reserves
Issued share capital 6 37.1 33.8
Share premium account 817.3 616.3
Capital redemption reserve 0.3 0.3
Retained earnings 466.9 456.5
TOTAL EQUITY 1,321.6 1,106.9

The financial statements on pages 157 to 163 were approved by the Board of Directors on 17 November 2021 and were signed
on their behalf by:

Helen Gordon		  Rob Hudson
Director			   Director

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

157

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PARENT COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUIT Y

Issued share
capital

£m

Share
premium

£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Retained
earnings

£m
Total equity

£m

Balance as at 1 October 2019 30.7 436.5 0.3 234.4 701.9
Profit for the year – – – 254.6 254.6
Issue of share capital 3.1 179.4 – – 182.5
Award of SAYE shares – 0.4 – – 0.4
Purchase of own shares – – – (0.1) (0.1)
Share-based payments charge – – – 1.1 1.1
Dividends paid – – – (33.5) (33.5)
Balance as at 30 September 2020 33.8 616.3 0.3 456.5 1,106.9
Profit for the year – – – 45.8 45.8
Issue of share capital 3.3 200.8 – – 204.1
Award of SAYE shares – 0.2 – – 0.2
Purchase of own shares – – – (0.3) (0.3)
Share-based payments charge – – – 1.7 1.7
Dividends paid – – – (36.8) (36.8)
Balance as at 30 September 2021 37.1 817.3 0.3 466.9 1,321.6

G R AIN G ER PLC   ANNUAL REP O RT AND ACCOUNT S 2021158

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.		  Company accounting policies

(a)		  Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure
Framework (‘FRS 101’). The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost
convention, in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

In preparing these financial statements, the Company applies the recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements of